Marissa Paslick Gillett, who at all times relevant to the complaint in this matter was 

the official directly responsible for the denial herein, shall remit to the Commission, within 
forty-five (45) days of the date of the Notice of Final Decision in this matter, a civil penalty in 
the amount of TWO THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($2,500) [one thousand 
dollars ($1000.00)]. 

5.  Henceforth, the respondents shall strictly comply with the disclosure and 

promptness provisions of §§1-210(a) and 1-212(a), G.S.      

Docket #FIC 2025-0015 Paul Manocchio v. First Selectman, Board of Selectmen, Town